

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF NEW YORK *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-1747 (JDB)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS, OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claimed Proprietary Interests Do Not Confer Standing..... 2

 1. The Claimed Injuries Are Too Speculative to Confer Standing..... 3

 2. Any Alleged Increased Regulatory Burden Is Incidental to the Final Rule. 4

 3. Any Alleged Decrease in Tax Revenue Is Incidental to the Final Rule. 5

 4. Any Increase in the Cost to Plaintiffs of Uncompensated Care Is Incidental to the Final Rule..... 6

 B. The Final Rule Does Not Impinge on the States’ Sovereign Interests. 6

 C. Plaintiffs’ Interest in the Stability of Their Insurance Markets Cannot Confer Standing Against the Federal Government..... 7

II. THE FINAL RULE IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF ERISA SECTION 3(5) AND FURTHERS ERISA’S OBJECTIVE OF ENCOURAGING THE CREATION OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS. 8

 A. The Department Permissibly Modified Its Sub-Regulatory Guidance Interpreting ERISA Section 3(5)’s Ambiguous Definition of “Employer.”..... 8

 B. The Department’s Interpretation of Section 3(5) As Reflected in the Final Rule Is Not Foreclosed By Other Statutory Provisions. 11

 1. Other ERISA provisions do not foreclose this interpretation of Section 3(5). **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 2. Nothing in the provisions of either the ACA or the IRC foreclose the Final Rule’s interpretation of Section 3(5). 13

 a. The ACA group market provisions incorporate ERISA Section 3(5)’s definition of “employer.” 13

b.	The relationship between the ACA group market provisions and AHPs was determined by HHS well before the Department of Labor’s promulgation of the Final Rule and is unaffected by the Final Rule.....	15
c.	The ACA group market provisions allowing the aggregation of employers support the Final Rule’s interpretation of Section 3(5).....	17
d.	The IRC does not foreclose the Final Rule.....	18
III.	THE FINAL RULE’S TREATMENT OF WORKING OWNERS IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF ERISA SECTION 3(5).....	19
IV.	THE FINAL RULE’S INTERPRETATION OF “A GROUP OR ASSOCIATION OF EMPLOYERS” IS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS.....	21
A.	The Department Adequately Explained The Basis For Its Decision To Add An Additional Pathway For Forming AHPs.	21
B.	The Department Appropriately Weighed the Evidence On Both Sides.....	22
C.	The Department Relied On Factors Congress Intended It To Consider.	24
CONCLUSION.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska v. Dep’t of Transp.,
868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 7

Arpaio v. Obama,
27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014) 4, 5, 6

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 8, 12

City of L.A. v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 5

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 3

Conkright v. Frommert,
559 U.S. 506 (2010) 26

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 4, 8

Government of Province of Manitoba v. Zinke,
273 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2017) 7

Gruber v. Hubbard Bert Karle Weber, Inc.,
159 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1998) 10

Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil,
799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11

In re Union Pacific Railroad,
479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007) 11

Int’l Ass’n of Entrepreneurs of Am. Ben. Tr. v. Foster,
883 F. Supp. 1050 (E.D. Va. 1995) 10

Lindeen v. SEC,
825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 20, 21

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 7

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)7

Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC,
760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985)7

MDPhysician & Assocs., Inc. v. State Bd. of Ins.,
957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 9, 10

N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)19

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004), *abrogated on other grounds, Perry Capital, LLC v. Mnuchin*,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)5

Natural Resources Defense Council v. NHTSA,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)5

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Assoc. v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)10

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)6

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 2, 8

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. HHS,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2009)4

Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)3

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 7-8

United States Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell,
103 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015)11

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)25

West Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. HHS,
827 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016)5

Yates v. Hendon,
541 U.S. 1 (2004)21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22

26 U.S.C. § 414(m).....20

26 U.S.C. § 4980H20

29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)27

29 U.S.C. § 1002(5) 9, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1002(40)13

29 U.S.C. § 1002(40)(A)22

29 U.S.C. § 1135.....15

29 U.S.C. § 1144.....7

29 U.S.C. § 1051.....14

29 U.S.C. §§ 1061-116914

29 U.S.C. §§ 1081-1091c.....14

29 U.S.C. § 1183(4)11

29 U.S.C. § 1301 *et seq.*.....14

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-9115, 16, 22

42 U.S.C. § 18024(b)..... 16, 19

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-1.....20

28 C.F.R. § 2510.3-5(a).....9

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-322

76 Fed. Reg. 54,969 (Sept. 6, 2011) 17, 18
83 Fed. Reg. 28, 912 (June 21, 2018).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, R40906 (Nov. 10, 2009), Overview of Provisions in the Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute to H.R. 3962 Offered by Mr. Boehner of Ohio *available at* https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20091110_R40906_0f669b179c4aa1e6cb7c69407920d29c19268c1.pdf10
Washington Insurance Commissioner, *association health plan in the state* (May 7, 2018), *available at* <https://www.insurance.wa.gov/news/kreidler-approves-largest-association-health-plan-state>.....15
Dep’t of Health and Human Servs. Ctrs. For Medical and Medicare Servs., Insurance Standards, Bulliten Transmittal No. 02-02 (Aug. 2002), available at https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/Downloads/hipaa_02_02_508.pdf16
Oregon Ins. Bulliten No. 2013-3, 2013 WL 2419451 (OR INS BUL May 31, 2013)16
